AURELIA METALS LIMITED   Page 108

22 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

22.5 Market risk exposures

22.5.1 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign

exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities, including revenue and expenses

denominated in a foreign currency.

The group considers the effects of foreign currency risk on its financial position and financial

performance and assesses its option to hedge based on current economic conditions and available

market data.

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by converting foreign currency receipts to AUD upon

receipt and only maintaining a minimal USD balance for foreign currency denominated commitments.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of revenue not converted at the time of sale to a change

in the US$ exchange rate with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit before tax  2023 2022

  $’000 $’000

Increase/(decrease) in foreign exchange rate

+5%  (2,449) (3,756)

-5%  2,423 3,717

The cash balance at year end includes US$1.0 million (FY22: US$3.9 million) held in US$ bank accounts.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the US$ denominated bank account balances to a

change in the US$ exchange rate with all other variables held constant:

Effect on the bank balances  2023 2022

  $’000 $’000

Increase/(decrease) in AUD: USD foreign exchange rate

+5%  (70) (269)

-5%  77 297

22.5.2 Commodity price risk

The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Price risk relates to the risk that the

fair value of future cash flows of commodity sales will fluctuate because of changes in market prices

largely due to supply and demand factors for commodities. The Group is exposed to commodity price

risk related to the sale of gold, lead, zinc, and copper on physical prices determined by the market at the

time of sale.

Commodity price risk may be managed, from time to time and as required and deemed appropriate by

the Board, with the use of hedging strategies through the purchase of commodity hedge contracts.